Town of Glover SPECIAL REGULATION OF THE SELECTMEN

Pursuant to Title 24 VSA, Section 1971, 2291 and Title 23 VSA, Section 1007 and 1008, the following Regulations were adopted by the Selectmen of the Town of Glover, Vermont on May 12, 1994.

Based upon an engineering and traffic study, the Selectmen of the Town of Glover, Vermont have determined that the speed of 35 miles per hour, is a safe and prudent speed, within certain geographical areas of the Town of Glover, County of Orleans and State of Vermont. the maximum speed limit of all motor vehicles shall not exceed35 miles per hour within these posted speed reduction areas.

ORDINANCE NUMBER ONE:

A. A person shall not operate a motor vehicle on the streets or highways of Glover Village at a rate of speed in excess of 35 miles per hour. Signs plainly printed with the following (reduce speed ahead) shall be conspicuously posted at all approaches to the Village of Glover. These reduce speed ahead signs, shall be erected at least 200 feet from the Village Limits. At all Village Limits the speed signs of 35 miles per hour shall be erected, as a warning to operators of all motor vehicles. At all intersections of the Village of Glover, a 35 mile per hour speed limit sign shall be erected as to warn motorists turning left or right that the speed limit is still in effect.

- A-1. A person shall not operate a motor vehicle on the following Town Roads or Highways in excess of 35 miles per hour.
- 1. Town Highway number 37 also named Perron Hill, from the intersection of State Highway Route 16, to the intersection of Town Highway number 2 known as Shadow Lake Road.
- 2. Town Highway number 2, known as Shadow Lake Road, from the intersection of State Highway Route 16, to the intersection of Town Highway 37, known as Perron Hill Road.
- 3. Town Highway 47, also known as Daniels Pond Road, from the intersection of Town Highway Number 36, known as Bear Call Road, to the intersection of Town Highway Number 37, known as Perron Hill Road.
- 4. Town Highway number 35, known as the Parker Road, from the intersection of Town Highway number 3, known as the Bean Hill Road, to the intersection of Town Highway Number 17, known as Cemetery Lane. From the intersection of the Roaring Brook Road to the intersection of Town Highway number 10, known as King Road.
- B. A person who violates the proceeding section may be fined, within the schedule of fines for Violation of Title 23 VSA, Section 1007, local speed limits.

ORDINANCE NUMBER TWO: STOP SIGNS, YEILD RIGHT OF WAY, AND NO PARKING AREAS.

Pursuant to Title 24 VSA, Section 1971, 2291 and title 23 VSA, Section 1008, the following rule or regulation was adopted by the Selectmen of the Town of Glover, Vermont on May 12, 1994.

A. All Motor Vehicles are required to come to a complete full stop, at all intersections, within the Town and Village of Glover, Vermont. At each intersection a Stop Sign shall be erected and conspicuously posted as a warning to operators of all vehicles.

B. The Following Area of Town Highway number 2, known as Shadow Lake Road is declared a NO PARKING ZONE, from the intersection of Town Highway number 40, known as the Stone Shore Road, to the intersection of Town Highway number 72, known as the Leland Lane Road, no vehicle shall be parked or allowed to stand on the South side of Town Highway number 2, within this NO PARKING ZONE. No Parking signs will be erected to warn motorists of this regulation. Violators will be ticketed or towed at the owners expense.

A person who violates the proceeding section may be fined, within the schedule of fines for the violation of Title 23 VSA, section 1008, Regulations in Municipalities.

Dated at Glover, County of Orleans and State of Vermont this 12th Day of May, 1994.

(signed) John Urie Selectmen Town of Glover

Roland Bickford Selectmen Town of Glover

Kenneth Borland Selectmen Town of Glover

Received for the Record this 12th Day of May, 1994

Marguerite Histed Glover Town Clerk

This is a notice that the citizens of the Town of Glover have the right to petition for a vote on this Ordinance at an Annual or Special Town Meeting as provided in Title 24 VSA, Section 1973 of the Vermont Statutes Annotated.

If no petition is received by the legislative body (Selectmen) or Town Clerk for the Town of Glover, Vermont, within forty-four days from the date of adoption of the proceeding Rules and Regulations (Ordinances), the proceeding Rules and Regulations (Ordinances) will become effective, sixty days from date of adoption.